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INTRODUCTION 

1. Project Summary and Site Description 

1.1. Proposal. The applicant is seeking preliminary and final major site plan approval to develop 
a property located on the corner of Chosin Few Way and 40th Street (Block 751, Lot 1.15) in 
Block HS-2 of the Harbor Station South Redevelopment Area of the Peninsula at Bayonne 
Harbor.  The regulations of the redevelopment area have superseded the underlying 
Bayonne Metropolitan Harbor District.  

The application is submitting the first phase of a multiphase project to construct a single 
building consisting of a 286-foot tall tower with a ground floor of retail space and 25 stories 
of residential dwellings above for a total of 26 stories. The architectural plans identify this 
as Building A of four buildings on Lot 1.15.  In the future, Lot 1.15 is depicted with six stories 
occupying the entirety of Lot 1.15 and then the taller elements of Buildings B (23 stories in 
total), Building C (17 stories) and Building D (20 stories) arising from this base.  Building 
A, the subject of this application is proposed with 281 total units consisting of 48 studio 
units, 135 one-bedroom units, 56 two-bedroom units and 42 three-bedroom units, as well 
as amenity space.  The proposal contains parking and open space in addition to the tower, 
all of which consists of 580,340 sf. of floor area. Parking is proposed in part of the six-story 
base section that contains 565 spaces for Phase 1 out of an eventual 1,156 spaces. On top of 
this six-story base a courtyard is proposed.  Recreation area, plants, planting areas, outdoor 
furniture, pavement, curbing, concrete walks, utilities and lighting are also proposed. 
While the applicant indicates in their narrative that this is for a “26-story residential tower”, 
the site plan and architectural drawings indicate the six-story base will be used for retail 
space on E. 40th St., parking, and rentable storage.  The Phase 1 plan on Sheet A0.02B of 
the architectural set depicts in a dotted 
red line what portions of Lot 1.15 are to 
be considered in this application.  
However, this includes parts of 
Building B and Building C, which 
presumably would not be constructed 
in sections. The applicant should 
provide testimony and revise their 
plan to clearly indicate what is being 
proposed in this phase. Additionally, 
language regarding phasing should be 
clarified to distinguish between 
phases of the GDP and phases of this 
application. This review will take into 
account the entirety of the 
development as proposed in the plans, 
rather than that which is indicated in the project narrative. 

Figure 1: Lots Within the Area of the Proposed GDP 
Modifications 
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The site is part of an approved General Development Plan (GDP)1. The application as 
proposed is not consistent with the approved GDP and the applicant is proposing a new 
GDP relating exclusively to Lots 1.11, 1.14 and 1.15 (indicated on the previous page in yellow). 
No development is proposed on Lots 1.11 and 1.14 at this time. This office recommends that 
an amendment to the existing GDP is appropriate to reflect the proposed changes, rather 
than the preparation and adoption of a new GDP.  Certain rights and obligations have 
already been established with the existing GDP and undoing that work is more complicated 
than simply amending it. Additional information and analyses regarding the GDP can be 
found in 2.2. 

1.2. Existing Conditions. Lot 1.15 consists of 3.57 acres (155,654 sf.) of vacant land that abuts 
Chosin Few Avenue to the west and East 40th Street to the north. The site is primarily 
vacant and contains plant material and tire tracks. The site shows evidence of the fill that 
was used to raise the elevation above the flood hazard level.   

1.3. Neighborhood Context. the site is part of the 72-acre Harbor Station South Redevelopment 
Area located on the Peninsula 
at Bayonne Harbor (formerly 
the Military Ocean Terminal of 
Bayonne). Adjacent uses 
consist of the Bayonne Fire 
Department Fire Station on its 
western boundary, as well as a 
Costco Store, Costco Gas 
Station and Starbucks and 
their associated parking 
located across Chosin Few 
Way. To the south is 

                                                 
1 -  The GDP was approved pursuant to Resolution P-19-022 adopted by the Planning Board of the City of Bayonne on September 23, 2019.  

Figure 2: Current State of the Site; View Looking East 

Figure 3: Nearby Development; Site is to the Right 
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Goldsborough Drive which contains a CVS, Optimum facility and a Lidl supermarket, as 
well as a parking garage and residential apartment complex. The southeastern corner of 
the site abuts a mixed-use complex containing residences and a restaurant. To the east is 
the Harbor Pointe residential complex. To the north the land is vacant and contains grass 
and trees. The Hudson River Waterfront Walkway is located to the south of the site across 
Goldsborough Drive which contains public access. 

1.4. Electric Vehicle Parking Requirement Not Met. The applicant is responsible for including 
electric vehicle parking spaces and make-ready spaces into the parking plan. This has not 
been provided to the extent required by N.J.S.A. 40:55D-66.20. There is a statutory 
requirement that a minimum number of parking spaces be developed as electric vehicle 
parking spaces in order to obtain preliminary site plan approval. As this is a State 
requirement, relief cannot be granted by the Board. The applicant should update their plan 
to include the required electric vehicle parking, otherwise the plan cannot obtain 
preliminary approval. Additional details can be found in section 10 of this report. 

1.5. Relief Required. Relief is required for the proposed number of stories, lighting height, two 
elements relating to plantings, sidewalk width and lack of bicycle storage and parking. 
Testimony by the applicant, and review of the plans by other Board professionals, may 
indicate the need for additional relief.  

2. Development Regulations Applying to the Application 

2.1. Harbor South District. The underlying zoning for this parcel is the Bayonne Metropolitan 
Harbor District (BMHO). §35-5.18 of the zoning code indicates that this area is part of an 
ongoing redevelopment area, indicating that its regulations have been superseded by the 
Harbor Station South Redevelopment Plan. Section 1.1 of the Plan states that “This Plan 
supersedes the underlying use, bulk, development and design standards of the City’s Planning and 
Development Regulations and Zoning Regulations as they related to the Harbor Station South 
District, to the extent so provided”.  

The Redevelopment Plan is divided into four main development blocks and a fifth block 
containing the Hudson River Waterfront Walkway (HRWW) block. The site of the 
proposed development is located in Block HS-2. With few exceptions, all standards 
provided in the plan apply to all blocks. The exceptions being §2.1.2 regarding maximum 
building height, §2.6.1 regarding permitted uses and §2.6.2 regarding impervious coverage 
and minimum and maximum stories. A second amendment to the Plan in 2018 increased 
the building height in the HS-2 block from 10 stories to 25 stories.  As noted, the applicant 
proposes a 26-story tower, which is discussed further in Comment 4.2. 

In the Redevelopment Plan, §2.7.8 states that four deviations from its standards are not 
permitted. One of these, §2.7.8.3.b states “Exceeding the maximum building or structure height 
by more than 10 feet or 10%, whichever is less”. This proposal does include a variance request 
to allow for a 10-foot increase in building height. This request is permitted to be heard by 
the Planning Board as it falls within the plan’s limitations for variance requests relating to 
height.  
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2.2. General Development Plan.  A General Development Plan was adopted for the entirety of 
HS-2. The GDP contains a conceptual plan with phasing as to how the entirety of HS-2 is 
to be developed. In addition, the General Development Plan is also tied to a New Jersey 
Department of Transportation (NJDOT) highway access permit which limits the number 
of units permitted in the Harbor District.  

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-45.1.a, “The general development plan shall set forth the permitted 
number of dwelling units, the amount of nonresidential floor space, the residential density, and 
the nonresidential floor area ratio for the planned development, in its entirety, according to a 
schedule which sets for the timing of the various sections of the development”. As regards 
modifying the GDP, the land use treatise New Jersey Zoning & Land Use Administration 
states “Once accepted, the GDP may be altered, with the approval of the planning 
board…Variation in the location of land uses and increases in residential density or non-
residential floor area ratios may be submitted to the planning board…”. 

The following table indicates the number of dwelling units and nonresidential floor space 
permitted under the GDP as well as the balance of what will be permitted for future 
development if this project is completed as proposed:  

Table 1:  Overall Development Permitted by GDP and Balance to Remain 
 Permitted by GDP Proposed Balance Remaining 

Residential 
Residential Units 4,500 281 4,219 

Non-Residential 
Retail/Commercial  75,985 sf. 6,202 sf. 69,783 sf. 
Hotel (keys) 218 0 218 

The table indicates that if this proposal is approved and developed, the overall area of the 
GDP will retain a balance of 4,219 residential units, 69,783 sf. of retail/commercial sf. and 
218 hotel keys (i.e., rooms) for future development.   

This proposal is a change in phasing from the GDP as approved in 2019. This site was 
originally meant to be developed as a hotel with 218 “keys”, a surface parking area with 89 
spaces and a parking structure with 84 spaces in phase 5 of the GDP. This is indicated in 
the image on the following page. This office notes that the subsequent GDP phases indicate 
218 Dwelling Units, rather than “keys”, though this appears to be a typo. However, the 
GDP Plan on sheet A01 of the plan indicates hotel “keys”. This change appears to be a 
variation of land uses as described in New Jersey Zoning & Land Use Administration. As such, 
Board approval of this application would serve as an amendment to the GDP that creates a 
variation from the original plan. Presumably the hotel will be developed elsewhere within 
the area of the GDP in a later phase of development.  However, we note that no hotel is 
depicted in the future development of Lot 1.15 on the architectural site plans. 

Highway Access Permit. The Harbor District is tied to a highway access permit from the 
NJDOT which limits the number of units to be developed at any given time. The purpose 
of the permit is to limit vehicle trips onto N.J. Highway Route 440. The remaining number 
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of units that can be developed under the permit is approximately 1202. The proposal is for 
281 units, which is more than double the balance of the number of units permitted under 
the existing highway access permit. The applicant should testify as to the steps they will 
take to increase the number of units permitted under the permit, or in the alternative, 
modify their proposal to be within the bounds of the existing permit.  

2.3. Conclusion. Three layers of zoning underpin this site. The underlying BMHO zoning 
provides no standards and defers to the redevelopment plan. The South Harbor Station 
South Redevelopment Plan, and its subsequent amendments, provides the zoning 
standards for the application. These standards apply within the parameters of the GDP 
which limits overall development to that described in Table 1, the balance of which is 
permitted in future phases within the GDP. If approved, effectively the application would 
represent an amendment to the original GDP.  

 
ZONING 

3. Use Standards 

3.1. Permitted Uses: Multifamily Housing, Retail Sales and Services, Office. Pursuant to §2.6.1 
(Pg. 72) of the redevelopment plan, multi-family housing and retail sales is permitted in 
the HS-2 of the Redevelopment Area. The plan appears to comply, however, testimony 
should be provided that clarifies what “commercial” space (as indicated in the architectural 

                                                 
2 - The City of Bayonne can provide the exact number of remaining units permitted under the existing highway access permit.  

Figure 4: Approximate Location of Subject Application on Original GDP Plan. The Area in Green 
Indicates the Overall Site. The Area in Yellow Indicates the 218 Key Hotel as Originally Proposed 

in the GDP. 
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drawings) in the proposed mixed use base refers to, and if it is limited to retail sales, 
services, office, commercial recreation, and/or entertainment facilities, as those are the 
permitted non-residential uses in HS-2. 

3.2. Accessory Uses. Pursuant to §2.6.1 (Pg. 72) of the redevelopment plan, parking facilities 
and structures are permitted accessory uses, as are all accessory uses customarily incidental 
to a principal use. The “customary incidental” category includes street furniture and 
planting areas which are proposed. At issue is the “rentable storage” depicted on several 
levels of the architectural plans.  Depending on the purpose of the storage, this accessory 
use could be permitted as accessory to the retail sales and service uses on the ground floor, 
or to the apartment uses.  However, if the intent is to rent the space to third parties that are 
not also renting or leasing in the building than that would constitute a non-permitted use 
of the building.  The applicant will need to clarify the purpose of this use. 

4. Area and Yard Requirements 

4.1. Bulk Requirements. The following bulk standards apply to the proposed multifamily 
development.  

Table 2:  HS-2 Building Regulations §2.5.1  
 Standard Existing Proposed Complies? 
Maximum 
Impervious 
Coverage 

90% n/a 52% Yes 

Minimum 
Number of 
Stories 

1 n/a 26 Yes 

Maximum 
Number of 
Stories 

25 n/a 26 No(1) 

(1) -  A variance from §2.5.1 of the Amended Redevelopment Plan (pg. 4) is required. 

4.2. Maximum Number of Stories. Pursuant to §2.5.1 of the amended redevelopment plan, the 
maximum number of stories permitted in the HS2 Block is 25 stories. 26 stories are 
proposed.  Above the 26th 
story is proposed amenities 
including a roof deck and 
pergola. A bulkhead and 
elevator bulkhead is also 
proposed above the 26th 
floor (as indicated in the 
clipped image to the right). 
A   variance is required for the height deviation.  

The proposed deviation does not require a “-d(6)” variance. This is due to the way building 
height is defined in the Redevelopment Plan, and due to the language of the Municipal 
Land Use Law (MLUL) with regard to height variances.  
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 Building height in the redevelopment plan, when expressed in stories, is defined as the 
highest habitable floor (Section 2.1.2 on page 17). For the purposes of granting relief, 
only the 26th floor is habitable under the definitions.  

 The MLUL states that “-d(6)” variance relief is required regarding height when …a 
principal structure which exceeds by 10 feet or 10% the maximum height permitted in the 
district for a principal structure3. In percentage terms, a “d” variance would be required 
if the proposed number of stories exceeded what is permitted by 2.5 stories. The 26th 
floor is measured under the definition of a story in the Redevelopment Plan as, “if 
there is no floor above it, then the space between the floor and next ceiling above it.”  
According to the architectural elevations on Sheet A3.01, this distance is more or less 
9 feet. Consequently, the Planning Board may consider the height variance as a bulk 
or “c” variance.   

The “c” variance, as the Planning Board is well aware, is either through the “-c(1)” standard, 
typically called the hardship variance or the “-c(2)” standard, sometimes called the flexible 
c standard.  It is difficult to see where the applicant could make case for a hardship variance, 
seeing as the property is a cleared, rectangular development parcel with accessible utility 
infrastructure and no known environmental or title constraints.  With regard to the –c(2) 
standard, the applicant will need to demonstrate five items with regard to the height: 

 That is relates to this particular property in some specific manner; 
 That is advances the MLUL purposes; 
 That the height variance may be granted without substantial detriment to the 

public good; 
 That the increase by one story substantially outweighs the increase in the height; 

and 
 That its grant will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zone plan 

(typically the Master Plan, but could also include the Redevelopment Plan, 
generally, as a special area plan) and the zoning ordinance, or in this case the land 
use regulations in the Redevelopment Plan 

4.3. Zoning Table Should Be Included on Site Plan. The applicant provides a zoning table on 
the architectural drawings. The zoning table should also be included on the 
engineering/site plan drawings. 

 
SITE PLAN REVIEW 

5. Thoroughfare Standards 

5.1. Streetscape Improvements. Pursuant to §2.2.2, the applicant should provide testimony as 
to how the proposed streetscape improvements comply with Exhibit A of the 
Redevelopment Plan. 

                                                 
3 - N.J.S.A. §40:55D-70d(6).  
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5.2. Street Lighting. 

5.2.1. Lighting Height Along Chosin Few Way. Pursuant to §2.2.3, the mounting height of 
luminaires is required to be 16 – 20 feet. The proposed lighting is 25-feet. Whatever 
height is decided by the Planning Board; it should be uniform throughout the 
redevelopment area because fixture height is a unifying element in the streetscape.  
The lower height in the Redevelopment Plan was established to create a more human 
scale perspective for the streetscape and works in concert with the height of trees and 
other components of the street design.  The height proposed is more typical for 
suburban parking lots rather than the greater uniformity of illumination intended for 
street lighting on the Peninsula.  A design exception is required.   

5.3. Lighting Conformance with IESNA. Pursuant to §2.2.3, the lighting plan is required to 
conform to the minimum standards of the Illuminating Engineering Society of North 
America (IESNA). The applicant should testify as to how the proposed lighting meets the 
standards of the IESNA. 

5.4. Street Trees. Pursuant to §2.2.4, street trees are required to be a minimum of 3-3 ½” caliper 
and 14-16-feet in height at time of planting, limbs shall be no lower than 7.5-feet above the 
sidewalk, and be planted 33 feet on-center. Proposed trees should conform to those 
indicated in the site plan. 

5.4.1. Tree Caliper. The proposed caliper is 2½ - 3”, which does not meet the 3-3½” 
minimum. A design exception is required. 

5.4.2. Tree Height. Trees should be 14 – 16’ in height at planting. No planting height is 
indicated on the plan. However, at the caliper indicated, deciduous shade trees are 
typically 12-14’ tall.  The planting height should be indicated on the plan and should 
conform to the requirement.  

5.4.3. Limb Height. Limb height is not indicated on the planting plan or in the planting 
details. A note should be added to the plan stating that limb height will be continually 
maintained such that it will not be lower than 7.5 feet above the sidewalk.  

5.4.4. Tree Type. The only street tree proposed is the Japanese zelkova, which is one of the 
approved tree types indicated in the plan. While the plan technically complies, tree 
species should vary by block in future phases so that blight or pests that may affect 
one species do not affect all of the trees in the overall redevelopment area.  

 
6. Parking, Loading and Sidewalks 

6.1. Minimum Standards. Pursuant to §2.3.1, all parcels within the redevelopment area are 
required to provide adequate parking facilities for residents, visitors, and employees, 
including but not limited to access ways, driveways, alleys, drive aisles, internal parking lot 
collectors loading areas, parking bays and pedestrian walkways sufficient to ensure the safe 
and efficient movement of people, vehicles and goods.  Some parking is proposed to be 
provided via double stacking in a single space.  The application meets its requirement for 
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parking. They should testify generally as to how the circulation within the site functions 
for residents, visitors, employees, drivers, pedestrians, cyclists and individuals with 
mobility issues.  We note, for example, that the site plan indicates that the garage entrance 
is mid-block from E. 40th Street, but no exit is proposed, which might make for some 
frustrated drivers.  Undoubtedly, the second Phase will include the exit drive.  In the 
meantime, the interim exit should be depicted on the site plan.  See Comment 6.2 and 
Table 3 for the parking requirements applicable to the development in the application. 

6.2. Required Parking. The following table indicates the plan’s conformance with the parking 
requirements found in §2.3.2. The plan complies.  If the rentable storage in the application 
is intended as a separate use (which would require a Redevelopment Plan amendment), 
then additional parking would be necessary, though minor in scale. 

6.3. Parking Stall Size. Pursuant to §2.3.4, the required parking stall size for non-barrier free 
spaces for residential and retail uses is 9’ x 18’. All proposed regular spaces are 9’ x 18’. The 
plan complies. 

6.4. Parking and Loading Area Landscaping. Since the parking is all structured, this 
requirement does not apply. 

6.5. Off-street Loading Space Size. Pursuant to §2.3.7.4, the minimum size for off-street loading 
spaces is 12’ x 40’ and the application complies. 

6.6. Sidewalks. Under §2.2.1, sidewalks are required to be at least 10 feet in width.  The proposed 
sidewalk is composed of a combination of a 5-foot wide paver band and scored, colored 
concrete pavement. The combination exceeds 10 feet along East 40th Street, but appears to 
be only 9.7-feet along Chosin Few Way.  If feasible given the right-of-way and other street 
infrastructure located there, we recommend that the sidewalk width meet the development 
standard. A design exception is otherwise required. 

6.7. Bicycle Parking and Storage.  The parking and storage of bicycles in the interior of proposed 
residential buildings for use by residents in required in §2.3.9. In the alternative, a 
dedicated bicycle parking/storage area may be incorporated into the design of the site. 
Bicycle parking is not indicated on the site plan or architectural plans. In this instance, 
bicycle use may be a critical factor in being able to access the Hudson-Bergen Light Rail 
Station and places providing retail sales and services to avoid automobile ownership. In 

Table 3:  Parking Requirements §2.3.1  

Use Standard Units/SF 
proposed 

Parking 
Required 

Parking 
Proposed 

Complies? 

Dwelling Unit 
1.1 spaces / 
multi-family 

unit 
281  309 - - 

Other Non-
Residential 
Uses (sf.) 

3 spaces per 
1,000 sf. 

6,202 sf.  19 - - 

Total  328 550 Yes 
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our view, such storage facilities should be provided.  The plan should be updated and clearly 
labeled to indicate the location of bicycle parking and/or storage, otherwise a design 
exception is required.   

6.8. Access and Egress from Public Rights of Way. Curb cuts along public rights of way are 
supposed to be limited to the greatest extent possible under §2.3.9.10, the number of which 
is subject to approval by the Board. We defer comment to the Board Engineer. 

 
7. Building Design 

7.1. Overall Comments.  The architectural elevations have been presented mostly in grayscale 
so the actual colors of the buildings may differ from the submitted architectural plan.  The 
perspectives are in grayed blue-toned and grayed brown tones materials.  The grayed blue-
tone appears to correspond with the storefront glass and apartment glass.  The exterior 
cladding is labeled as a metal panel in bronze metallic and a light charcoal color.   Wooden 
pergolas on the roof and in front of the retail space are proposed, which are likely to be 
laminated dimensional lumber.  The building will be cantilevered at the 8th floor through 
the 18th floor about 6 feet towards both streets.  At the 19th floor the building continues on 
the front elevations at the same setback as the lower floors and at the 20th floor through the 
26th floors are cantilevered towards the rear about 6 feet.  The 19th floor thus has a shallow 
terrace that overlooks the two streets.  On some portions, the cantilevering on the upper 
floors does not start until the 22nd floor.  These create stylistic changes to the façade through 
the changes in material and will create different sunlight effects over the surface of the 
building both daily and seasonally.  Once constructed, the building will be the tallest in 
Bayonne, to our belief, and 24 feet taller than the Bayonne Bridge.   

Since there are grade differences from E. 40th Street to Chosin Few Way, the design utilizes 
a plaza that wraps around the corner of the building and utilizes both ramps and shallow 
steps to address the grade change.  Planters are proposed to separate the steps or ramps 
and channel pedestrian and barrier-free traffic.  These site elements are well understood 
techniques for creating pedestrian areas on a single plane for access into the building and 
appear to work well in this instance.   

The six stories of parking will be behind the retail or mechanical space and interior to the 
building.  The parking structure will not be open to the elements like the Alexan Cityview 
project but will be capped by a courtyard that will provide recreation and amenity space for 
residents.   

7.2. Building Design Standards. §2.4 contains building design objectives and standards. The 
applicant should testify as to how the proposed development meets the following standards. 
Where relevant, this list contains the quantitate requirements indicated in the 
Redevelopment Plan.  

7.2.1. Attractive from All Vantage Points. The applicant should testify as to the 
attractiveness of the building from all vantage points. Given the height of the 
proposed residential tower, additional testimony should be provided as how the 
building is meant to be perceived by residents of the City who are both inside and 
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outside of the redevelopment area. We note that until the remainder of the block is 
constructed, views from the eastern and southern side of the Peninsula will see 
masonry block and concrete and not finished materials.  Depending on the 
absorption of dwellings in the market, this view could be in existence for any number 
of years. 

7.2.2. Buildings Shall Be Oriented Towards the Street. Testimony should be provided as 
regards the orientation of the building towards East 40th Street and Chosin Few Way. 
Building A begins the streetwall along both of these streets that is intended to 
continue along the block front in the perspectives submitted that depicts the subject 
development in relation to future phases. 

7.2.3. The Streetscape Should Be Varied. Testimony should be provided as regards the 
design of the streetscape and how the building and other site elements contribute to 
a varied and attractive streetscape.  To a degree, this will relate more to all of the 
phases of the block along the two streets of which the single lot of this phase is only 
a part when viewing the project from a distance.  In our view, the applicant’s architect 
has designed a varied façade. The first two levels have the most effect at the human 
scale where the street elements and building façade most closely interact.  Here, the 
first floor façade has been designed, primarily on E. 40th Street but also addressing 
the corner, with storefront fenestration which contrasts with the floors above and 
creates visual interest.   

7.2.4. The Front Façade. The Redevelopment Plan places considerable significance on the 
front façade elevation which faces a street. The applicant should testify as to the 
design of the front façade and how it enhances the attractiveness of the 
redevelopment area.  The façade of the building will set the tone of much of the 
Harbor Station South Redevelopment Area because of its scale.  Thus it has 
significance beyond just the street and block on which it is placed.   

7.2.5. Harmony on Both Sides of the Street. The plan requires that building design be 
harmonious with development on all sides of the street. The applicant’s professionals 
should testify as to how the proposal is harmonious with existing buildings (which 
in reality will be the KRE project cater-corner to the building rather than the Costco 
which is too low) and, to the extent possible, probable development as envisioned in 
the redevelopment plans for the remainder of the area surrounding the proposed 
development.  

7.2.6. Void-to-Solid Ratio. The applicant should testify as to the void-solid-ratio in the 
building façade and how contributes to the harmony of the overall site and building 
design.  

7.2.7. Detailed Architectural Base. The plan envisions the architectural base to be more 
richly-detailed and articulated than the rest of a proposed building. The applicant 
should testify as to how the base has more enhanced architectural design relative to 
the upper levels of the proposed building. In this regard, the architectural base is 
following the function of the first level space as retail sales and services with a 
storefront fenestration design.  By its nature, this is a simpler articulation and use of 
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materials than the floors above the base.  In our view, it does not meet the standard, 
which is phrased as a “should” in the Redevelopment Plan.  But, the base should be 
viewed in the context of the total façade of Building A, rather than in isolation and 
one could argue that the base is really the six stories that encompass the parking and 
courtyard on a 26-story building.   

7.2.8. Differentiation of Retail Space. The applicant should testify as to how the façade of 
the proposed retail and commercial spaces differs from the residential faculties on 
the upper floors.  As noted in our Comment 7.2.7, the retail space is located in the 
base of Building A and is differentiated architecturally from the remainder of the 
floors. 

7.2.9. Differentiation of Building Middle from Base. The applicant should testify as to how 
the buildings middle is differentiated from the base.  As noted in our Comment 7.2.7, 
the base of Building A is differentiated architecturally from the remainder of the 
floors. 

7.2.10. Building Roof. The applicant should testify as to the design of the top of the 
proposed building. The applicant should speak to parapet walls, balustrades and or/ 
cornices. As proposed, the Building A will have a roof deck with a transparent glass 
4’ tall partition to permit views of the surrounding area.  It is proposed with an 
amenity area of 3,723 sf., restrooms, elevators and their penthouses, and storage, 
presumably for items such as deck chairs.   

7.2.11. Building Articulation. The applicant should testify generally as to how the façade 
supports the overall building articulation. Elements to be discussed include 
windows, balconies, loggias and parapets.  

7.2.12. Tower-On-Podium. A tower-on-podium design, which this proposal contains, is 
encouraged in the Redevelopment Plan. However, the Plan states, “…in this form, 
the base or podium mass consists of 2-5 stories of structured parking and other permitted 
uses; the tower consists of a slimmer building setback from the edge of the podium…the 
design, scale and orientation of the upper-story tower mass should be intended to provided 
adequate light and access to the sky at street level”. The base contains 6 stories, rather 
than 2 – 5. It is important to note that the plan language encourages, but does not 
require, adherence to this design element. The applicant should testify as to how 
this plan meets the recommended design element indicated in the Plan, as well as 
testify to the reason behind any deviations to the recommended element. It is likely 
that the sixth story is necessary to accommodate the required off-street parking for 
the development. 

7.3. Residential Building Design. §2.4.2 states that buildings should be richly detailed and 
visually interesting and contain elements such as recesses, projections, wall insets, 
awnings, balconies, window projections, porches, stoops and landscape structures.  We 
note that the building design makes use of many of these architectural components to 
create visual interest.  The applicant should testify as to how the building design meets 
the required elements found in this section of the plan.  
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7.4. Retail Storefront Design. §2.4.3 states that retail stores are to have a high quality and 
innovative design for the storefront, display windows, store interior and signage. This may 
be able to be addressed by the owners having a particular required exterior design package 
for the retail uses, but the proposed exterior design is a standard kind of aluminum and 
glass storefront which most likely will require a technical design exception.  The applicant 
should testify as to how the building design meets the required elements found in this 
section of the plan. 

7.5. Building Materials. §2.4.4 contains a list of preferred building materials for facades. The 
applicant should testify as to how the proposal incorporates glass, cast iron, steel, 
aluminum (and other metals), as well as masonry and stone elements and other elements 
recommended in this section.  

7.6. Structure Parking Design. §2.4.6 contains a list of design recommendations for structured 
parking facilities.  The parking garage appears to made of structural precast concrete and 
punched openings (needed for proper air flow) with an unspecified horizontal infill 
material in between the spandrels.  Certain portions appear to be standard concrete block 
that infill between the precast concrete structural elements on the east and south facades 
We expect that these facades will be temporary and only seen until other buildings in the 
block are complete, but the applicant should confirm our belief.  The applicant should 
testify as to how the building design meets the required elements found in this section of 
the plan. 

7.7. General Design Standards. §2.4.8 contains general design standards as they relate to 
awnings, balconies, building projections, and other design elements.  We note in general 
that the building has significant shifts in its mass at specific floors that give the exterior 
definition and visual interest.  In addition, it appears to have glass partitions paired with 
sliding glass doors on some units, similar to the roof deck, that create a shallow building 
projections on various floors of the building.  The applicant should testify as to how the 
building design meets the required components found in this section of the plan. 

 
8. Signs 

8.1. Design Guidelines. 

8.1.1. Signs Strengthen Architectural Integrity.  Pursuant to §2.5.10.1, signs should 
strengthen the architectural integrity of the proposed building. It does appear that 
the proposed signs contain a modern, minimalist design which accentuates and 
blends well with the modern design of the proposed building. The applicant should 
testify as to how the proposed signs strengthen the overall architectural integrity of 
the project.  

8.1.2. Signs Should not Alter Building Function. Pursuant to §2.5.10.2, signs should not 
alter building function. The signs as proposed do not appear to alter building 
function. The plan complies.  
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8.1.3. Typeface. Should Reflect character of the Establishment and Era of the Building. 
Pursuant to §2.5.10.5, sign typeface should reflect the character of the establishment 
and era of the building. It appears that the typeface reflects the modern character of 
the building design.  The signs have only been shown schematically as a typical type 
since the selection of tenants is in the future. The applicant should testify as to how 
they expect the proposed signs will reflect the character of future retail and 
commercial establishments. 

8.2. Sign Illumination. As indicated in the sign 
detail as shown on the right, the proposed 
signs do not appear to be illuminated.  

8.3. Signs for Multi-Family Buildings. 
Pursuant to §2.5.15.2.b, wall signs for 
residential buildings may not exceed 50 
square feet. The proposed wall sign for the 
residential portion of the building is 30 
square feet. The plan complies.  

8.4. Additional Standards for Signs for Multi-
Family buildings. The applicant should 
provide testimony as to how the 
directional and loading signs, directory 
signs and any other proposed signs will 
meet the standards of §2.5.15 as they pertain to the residential portion of the building.  

8.5. Signs for Retail Buildings and Uses. Pursuant to §22.5.18.4.b, individual retail 
establishments are permitted one wall sign at the principal entrance not to exceed 15 sf. in 
area. Each proposed retail site includes one wall sign containing 15 sf of area. The plan 
complies.   

8.6. Additional Standards for Signs for Retail Uses. The applicant should provide testimony as 
to how the directional and loading signs, directory signs and any other proposed signs will 
meet the standards of §2.5.18 as they pertain to the retail portion of the building.  

8.7. Parking Garage Sign. §2.5.19 contains standards for parking garage signs. The plans do not 
appear to propose a sign(s) for the parking garage. The applicant should provide testimony 
as to whether signage is proposed for the parking garage, and if so, how the sign conforms 
to §2.5.19. Regardless, we recommend that the parking garage be properly identified for 
residents and tenants of the non-residential space to find and enter the garage.  In like 
manner, the exit should be identified for pedestrians on the sidewalk and plaza, if in fact 
the exit is proposed in that location.  Depending on sight distance concerns, a more active 
alert system may be needed than just signs to alert pedestrian cross traffic to an exiting 
vehicle (for example, a flashing light).  
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9. Land Use Regulations 

9.1. Minimum Open Space. Pursuant to §2.6.3, there is an open space requirement of 15% of 
the net land area.  61% of the overall site is proposed to contain open space. The applicant 
should testify as to how they calculated the 61% figure and what parts of the site they are 
indicating is open space.  

9.2. Courtyard Plan.  The courtyard plan indicates a pool, play area, sports court, outdoor 
kitchen (appears to be mainly an area for grilling, bar and outdoor projection screen for 
movie watching – see Sheet L-602).  The applicant should indicate if the courtyard’s use is 
limited to residents and guests of Building A and future Buildings B, C and D.  It does 
appear that the courtyard leisure area can be constructed in two sections, with the pool and 
basketball/court sports area along with one of the bars and various seating areas in this 
phase and the remainder in some future phase when the remainder of the parking 
structure is built.   

9.3. Landscaping. Pursuant to §2.6.4, landscaping is required to be provided as part of a site 
plan. The landscape design is to encompass the total site and integrate the various elements 
of the plan. It may include trees, shrubs, ground cover, perennials, annuals, and other 
materials such as art, retaining walls, fences, and paving materials. Plants are proposed 
along the northern and western perimeters of the site and on the roof of the residential 
tower. The street level installation consists of trees, shrubs, ornamental grasses and 
perennials. Six (6) Japanese zelkova trees are proposed along Chosin Few Way and 
planning beds along Chosin Few Way and East 40th Street contain a mix of shrubs, grasses 
and perennials.  The courtyard is proposed to contain planting beds, though what’s to be 
planted in the beds is not indicated. Furthermore, ornamental trees are proposed, though 
the type is not indicated. Decorative walls, paving material and synthetic turf can be found 
throughout the roof. The ornamental tree species should be identified on the plan.  

9.3.1. Street Trees.  The north side of the building is devoid of street trees.  While the 
building will cast a large shadow, the installation of one or two street trees at the curb 
line at the western end of the block where afternoon sun will strike the trees would 
appear feasible.   

9.3.2. Courtyard Plan.  Since the planters in the courtyard will be on top of a concrete 
parking deck, there are specific design requirements necessary for the plants to 
survive in this type of hot and dry environment.  Details for these planters will need 
to be supplied and we are able to offer assistance to the applicant on this subject, if 
needed.   

9.3.3. More diverse shrubs. While the proposed plantings are generally acceptable, this 
office recommends the inclusion of more shrub types for additional variety in the 
proposed landscaping.  

9.3.4. Dwarf Fountain Grass. Dwarf Fountain Grass (Pennisetum alopecuroides) is 
considered invasive and should be replaced with different plant material. The other 
ornamental grass types are acceptable.  



OM GANESH BAYONNE, LLC | Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan - Review 1   

                          February 20, 2023 | PAGE 16                                                                         

 

ADDITIONAL PLAN COMMENTS 

10. EV Parking Requirement  

10.1. EV Parking for Multi-Family Development. Pursuant to N.J.S.A 40:55D-66.20.3.a(1), 
applications involving multiple dwellings require the preparation as “make-ready” parking 
spaces at least 15% of the required off-street parking spaces and install EVSE in at least 1/3 
of the 15% of make-ready parking spaces.  As indicated in Table 3, the applicant requires 
328 parking spaces, 15% of which is 50. The applicant is proposing 30 EVSE parking spaces. 
The applicant should revise their plan to propose a total of 50 EVSE parking spaces (which 
can be composed of the required EVSE and “make-ready’ spaces), otherwise the applicant 
cannot obtain preliminary site plan approval pursuant to New Jersey law. 

10.2. Requirement to Install EVSE Spaces in the “Make-Ready” Spaces. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
40:55D-66.20.3.a(1)(a)-(c), the applicant is required to convert 1/3 of the “make-ready” 
spaces in EVSE spaces three years after receiving a certificate of occupancy, and the final 
1/3 of the “make-ready” spaces years after receiving a certificate of occupancy. The following 
table indicates the applicant’s EVSE responsibility over time. As indicated above, the 
applicant has not proposed the required number of “make-ready” spaces in addition to the 
proposed EVSE space. The plan should be updated to include the required schedule of 
conversion from “make-ready” to EVSE over the six years following the receipt of a 
certificate of occupancy.  

 

Table 4: EVSE Requirement Over Time (N.J.S.A 40:55D-66.20.3.a(1)(a)-(c)) 

Parking Spaces Required 328 

Required “make-ready” spaces (required spaces x 15%) 50 

1/3 of the “make-ready” spaces must be EVSE (required 
“make-ready spaces x 1/3) upon receiving C of O. 

17 
 

Additional 1/3 of the “make-ready” spaces must be EVSE 
(required “make-ready spaces x 1/3) three years after C of O is 
granted 

17 
 

Additional 1/3 of the “make-ready” spaces must be EVSE 
(required “make-ready spaces x 1/3) six years after C of O is 
granted 

16 

Total EVSE spaces required after six years 50 

10.3. How EV Parking Schedule Should Be Indicated on the Plan. The applicant should identify 
the location of the EVSE and “make-ready” parking spaces in the site plan. Currently the 
applicant only identifies the number of proposed electric vehicle parking spaces. If the 
applicant intends to install all EVSE parking stations initially, then the applicant is only 
required to indicated the required number of electric vehicle parking stalls and identify 
them within the parking area. If the applicant intends to convert “make-ready” spaces to 
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EVSE spaces in the time-frame indicated in Table 4, that schedule should be indicated on 
the plan. The application does not comply at this time. 

11. Miscellaneous 

11.1. Development Fee: The applicant is responsible for development fees to be paid to the City’s 
housing trust fund. The applicant should be required to pay these fees, pursuant to the 
requirements of the Ordinance of the City of Bayonne, as a condition of approval.  

11.2. Application Materials Should Be Consistent. The project narrative, site plan and 
architectural drawings tell three slightly different stories in regards to the development. 
These documents should be aligned and reflect the same project and phasing.  

11.3. Phasing Plan Should Be Included on the Site Plan. The applicant indicates in their project 
narrative that this is Phase 1 of a multiphase project. The site plan does not contain a 
phasing plan, though the architectural plan does. It indicates, in addition to the 26-story 
residential tower and 6-story parking garage, a 6-story mixed-use building base. The 
applicant should clarify what is being developed in Phase 1, and if the Board requires, 
should submit a phasing plan with their site plan to indicate what the applicant is seeking 
site plan approval for. Furthermore, the phasing of this application should be clearly 
distinguished from the phasing of the overall GDP. 

11.4. Parking Standards on Architectural Plan. The parking standards on the cover sheet 
indicates parking requirements for the residential portion of the development, but not the 
commercial portion. It should be updated to include the parking requirement for 
commercial uses.  

11.5. Chosin Few Way. Chosin Few Way is indicated as Chosin Few Avenue on the site plan 
drawings. The plan should be corrected to indicate Chosin Few Way.  

12. Consideration of the “C” Variance  

12.1. Overall Comment.  The following sections summarize the “c” variance criteria for the 
purposes of establishing a framework for review. The applicant bears the burden of proof, 
which is divided into two parts, in the justification of the “c” variances. The applicant must 
justify the “c” variances separately and each variance must satisfy both parts.  We defer to 
the Board Attorney for any additional comment on the “c” variance criteria. 

12.2. Consideration of the Positive Criteria. To satisfy the positive criteria for a “c” variance, the 
applicant has two choices. First, known as “c(1)” variance relief, the applicant may 
demonstrate that strict application of the regulation would result in peculiar and 
exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional and undue hardship due to one of the 
following: 

 By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of 
property; 

 By reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting 
the specific piece of property; or 
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 By reason of an extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific 
piece of property or the structures lawfully existing thereon. 

Alternatively, and known as “c(2)” variance relief, the applicant may demonstrate the 
following positive criteria in support of the request for relief: 

 Where in an application or appeal relating to a specific piece of property to purposes of 
this act would be advanced by a deviation from the zoning ordinance requirements and 
the benefits of the deviation would substantially outweigh any detriment.  
 

12.3. Consideration of the Negative Criteria. Should the applicant satisfy the positive criteria, it 
must also be demonstrated that that the granting of the variance can be accomplished 
without resulting in substantial detriment to the public good and without substantial 
impairment of the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance and zone plan.  These 
factors are referred to as the negative criteria. 

 
13. Consideration of the Design Exceptions 

13.1. The proposal includes design exceptions. The Municipal Land Use Law at N.J.S.A. 40:55D-
51.b discusses criteria for granting exceptions.  While the burden of proof is lower than that 
of variances, the statute does provide a framework for decisions:  

The planning board when acting upon applications for preliminary site plan approval shall have 
the power to grant such exceptions from the requirements for site plan approval as may be 
reasonable and within the general  purpose and intent of the provisions for site plan review and 
approval of an  ordinance adopted pursuant to this article, if the literal enforcement of one  or 
more provisions of the ordinance is impracticable or will exact undue  hardship because of peculiar 
conditions pertaining to the land in question. 

We defer to the Board Attorney for any additional comment concerning the granting of 
design and performance exceptions. 
 

SUMMARY 

14. Applicant / Owner / Consultants 

14.1. Applicant. Om Ganesh Bayonne, LLC. 109 Walnut Street, Roselle Park, NJ 07204. Tel: 
908.245.6264. 

14.2. Owner. Ramani Group. 109 Walnut Street, Roselle Park, NJ 07204. Tel: 908.245.6264. 
Email: hiren@rmanigroup.net.  

14.3. Attorney. Donald M. Pepe, Esq. Scarinci | Hollenbeck. 331 Newman Springs Road, Building 
3, Suite 310, Red Bank, NJ. Tel: 732.568.8370. Email: dpepe@sh-law.com.   

14.4. Engineer. Matthew J. Neuls, PE. Dresdner Robin. 1 Evertrust Plaza, Suite 901, Jersey City, 
NJ. Tel: 201.297.4205. Email: mneuls@dresdnerrobin.com.  
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14.5. Planner. Charles Heydt, PP. Dresdner Robin. 1 Evertrust Plaza, Suite 901, Jersey City, NJ. 
Tel: 973.384.1071. Email: cheydt@dresdnerrobin.com. 

14.6. Architect. Jorge E. Mastropietro & Ahmed A. Emara, RA, JMA Design Workshop, 36 
Newark Street, Suite 202, Hoboken, NJ 07030. Tel: 646.248.6664. 

14.7. Surveyor. Insite Surveying, LLC. 1955 Route 34, Suite 1A, Wall, NJ. Tel: 732.531.7100.  

 
15. Materials Reviewed 

15.1. City of Bayonne Application for Development Form, undated.  

15.2. City of Bayonne Development Application Checklist, undated.  

15.3. Statement of the Applicant, undated. 

15.4. Tax certificate, dated July 5, 2022. 

15.5. Certified List of Property Owners within 200-feet, dated July 7, 2022. 

15.6. Regulatory Consistency Statement, prepared by Matthew J. Neuls, PE, Dresdner Robin, dated 
June 2022.  

15.7. Stormwater Management and Engineer’s Report, prepared by Matthew J. Neuls, PE, Dresdner 
Robin, dated June 2022. 

15.8. Preliminary/Final Site Plan for Development Block E, Chosin Few Way, 16 sheets, prepared 
by Matthew J. Neuls, PE, Dresdner Robin, dated October 28, 2022, revised to February 1, 
2023. 

15.9. Architectural Drawings, 25 sheets, prepared by Jorge E. Mastropietro & Ahmed A. Emara, 
RA, JMA Design Workshop, dated October 28, 2022.  

15.10. Detail Survey of Property, 1 sheet, prepared by Steven L. Koestner, PE, PLS, Koestner 
Associates, dated June 8, 2022.  

15.11. List of Approvals and Compliance.  

16. Relief 

16.1. Variance 

§2.5.1 Maximum Number of Stories  
 

16.2. Design Exceptions 

§2.2.4 Tree Caliper at Planting 
§2.2.4 Tree length on center 
§2.2.1 Sidewalk Width along Chosin Few Way 
§2.3.9 Bicycle Storage/Parking 
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§2.2.3 Lighting Height along Chosin Few Way  
§2.4.3 Retail Store Frontage 
 

16.3. Conditions of Approval 

Payment of development fees to the City’s housing trust fund.  

Note that additional variances and exceptions may be identified by the Board or the other professionals 
employed by the Board. The same applies to conditions of approval.  

 
We would be pleased to answer any questions regarding this report. 
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